
LEAD

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Harris County MUD 319 is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline 1-800-426-4791 or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

SECONDARY CONSTITUENTS

Many constituents (such as calcium, sodium, or iron) which are often found in drinking water, can cause taste, color and odor issues. Taste and color constituents, called secondary constituents, are regulated by the state of Texas, not the EPA. These constituents are not causes for health concern. Therefore, secondary constituents are not required to be reported in this document, but they may affect the appearance and taste of your water. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact Regional Water Corporation at (281) 897-9100.

WATER QUALITY DATA

The state of Texas allows for some contaminants to be monitored less than once per year because the concentrations do not change frequently. The year that each result was detected is indicated in the tables below. Definitions, abbreviations, and sources of detected contaminants can be found on pages 8 and 9 of this report.

HARRIS COUNTY MUD 319

INORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Arsenic	ND	ND	0.01	0	mg/L	No
2023	Barium	0.272	0.272 – 0.272	2	2	mg/L	No
2023	Fluoride	0.68	0.68 – 0.68	4	4	mg/L	No
2023	Selenium	ND	ND	50	50	mg/L	No

RADIOACTIVE CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2023	Beta/photon emitters	4.5	4.5 – 4.5	50	0	pCi/L	No

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

DISINFECTANT RESIDUAL – FREE CHLORINE

Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Does Constituent Exceed MCRDL?
2024	1.67	0.3 – 2.6	4	4	mg/L	No

DISINFECTION BY-PRODUCTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2024	Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	1.0	1.0 – 1.0	80	None	µg/L	No
2024	Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	ND	ND	60	None	µg/L	No

*The value in the Highest Level or Average column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year.

SYNTHETIC ORGANIC CONTAMINANTS

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Detected Levels	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation
2024	Di (2-ethylhexyl) adipate	22.7	0 – 22.7	400	400	µg/L	No

WATER QUALITY DATA - CONT'D

LEAD AND COPPER

Year	Contaminant	The 90 th Percentile	No. of Sites Exceeding AL	AL	MCLG	Units	Does Constituent Exceed AL?
2022	Lead	0	0	15	0	mg/L	No
2022	Copper	0.0482	0	1.3	1.3	mg/L	No

As part of an ongoing effort to monitor lead and copper in drinking water, the lead service line inventory, completed in 2024, is available for viewing at **Regional Water Corporation's office, located at 13300 Schroeder Road, Houston, Texas 77070 during the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:00 PM, Monday - Friday, with the exception of holidays and extreme weather days.** All portions of the service line are known NOT to be lead or galvanized requiring replacement (GRR) through an evidence-based record, method, or technique.

MONITORING VIOLATION

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2024	2024	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

***See Public Notice Below**

Lead and Copper Rule Monitoring and Reporting Violation

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Harris County MUD 319 has violated the monitoring and reporting requirements set by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) in Chapter 30, Section 290, Subchapter F. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we are doing to correct the situation.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During June 1, 2024, and September 30, 2024, we did not complete all monitoring or testing for lead and copper and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.

The table below lists the contaminants we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for these contaminants, how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which the follow-up samples will be taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Lead and copper tap water sampling	20	8	6/1/2024 – 9/30/2024	1/1/2025 – 6/30/2025 & 7/1/2025 – 12/31/2025

What is being done?

We are working to correct the problem. For more information, please contact Regional Water Corporation at (281) 897-9100 or 13300 Schroeder Rd, Houston, Texas 77070.

Consumer notification letters are mailed out prior to bottles being delivered. Sample sites have been added for additional compliance.

Please share this information with all other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (i.e., people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Harris County MUD 319

Public Water System Number: TX1013563

Date Distributed: July 1, 2025

CONTAMINANTS AND SOURCES

CONTAMINANT	SOURCE
Arsenic	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Atrazine	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Barium	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries. Erosion of natural deposits.
Beta/photon emitters	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Disinfectant Residual	Water additive used to control microbes.
Copper	Corrosion of household plumbing systems erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Fluoride	Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories; Water additive which promotes strong teeth*.
Gross Alpha emitters	Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from mines.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Uranium	Erosion of natural deposits.

*Harris County MUD 319 does not receive or treat source water with fluoride.

DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Action Level (AL)	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Avg	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment	A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system
Level 2 Assessment	A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)	The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum residual disinfectant level (MRDL)	The highest level of disinfectant is allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG)	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
µg/L	Micrograms per liter = ppb; This unit indicates the amount of a substance (in micrograms) dissolved or present in one liter of a liquid.
mg/L	Milligrams per liter = ppm; This unit indicates the amount of a substance (in milligrams) dissolved or present in one liter of a liquid.
MFL	Million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
NA	Not applicable; MCL not regulated
ND	Non-detect. Indicates a contaminant was not detected in the sample. If contaminant was present, it was below the detection limit for the laboratory test.
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity); One pCi/L is equivalent to two atoms disintegrating per minute per liter.
Treatment Technique (TT)	Required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Prepared By:

